statements for the period ending December 31, 2021. In the notice, the NFSA has
concluded the group has significant influence over Hyundai Glovis, and is therefore

required to classify the investment as an associated company, and to measure
the investment using the equity method in accordance with IAS 28 Investments in
Associates and Joint Ventures.

The change in classification should be corrected retrospectivly as an error according
to IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Applying IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors,
the group have presented in this note the restated comparable amounts for each
period presented as if the investment in Hyundai Glovis had been recognised in
accordance with the equity method for each period starting from the reporting
period ending December 31, 2021.

The impact on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2022 is a decrease in
total equity and retained earnings of USD 26.9 million.

The groups’s restated financial statements for previous period is presented below.

RESTATEMENT PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2022

USD thousand 2022 2022 2022

Consolidated income statement as reported adjustments restated

Share of profit from Hyundai Glovis  101 789  101 789

Change in fair value of shares in Hyundai Glovis  (45 600)  45 600

Dividend from Hyundai Glovis  12 916  (12 916)

Other income statement items  111  111

Profit/(loss) before tax  (32 573)  134 473  101 900

Tax income/(expense)  (2 341)  (2 341)

Profit/(loss) for the period  (34 914)  134 473  99 559

Profit/(loss) attributable to the equity holders of the company  (34 914)  134 473  99 559

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income from associates  1 387  1 387

Currency translation differences  (1 250)  (26 235)  (27 485)

Total comprehensive income  (36 164)  109 625  73 460

Basic / diluted earnings per share (USD)  (0.17)  0.65  0.48

USD thousand 31.12.2021 01.01.2022 01.01.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022 31.12.2022

Consolidated balance sheet as reported adjustments restated as reported adjustments restated

Investments in associated company   556 263  556 263   620 287  620 287

Financial assets to fair value  583 127  (583 127)  537 527  (537 527)

Other non current assets  172  172

Total non current assets  583 299  (26 864)  556 435  537 527  82 760  620 287

Total current assets  26 584  (26 864)  26 584  9 575  9 575

Total assets  609 884  (26 864)  583 020  547 101  82 760  629 862

Paid-in capital and own shares  2 578  2 578  2 562  2 562

Retained earnings and other reserves  607 217  (26 864)  580 353  544 329  82 760  627 090

Total equity  609 795  (26 864)  582 931  546 891  82 760  629 651

Total liabilities  89  89  210  210

Total equity and liabilities  609 884  (26 864)  583 020  547 101  82 760  629 862

PAGE 18Content   │   Directors’ report   │   ACCOUNTS AND NOTES – GROUP   │   Accounts and notes – parent company   │   Corporate structure

Treasure ASA Annual Report 2023

Note 10 Events after the balance sheet date

No material events occurred between the balance sheet date and the date when the accounts were presented which provide new information about conditions
prevailing on the balance sheet date.

PAGE 19Content   │   Directors’ report   │   ACCOUNTS AND NOTES – GROUP   │   Accounts and notes – parent company   │   Corporate structure

Treasure ASA Annual Report 2023